

No. 90377-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 19, 2014, 1:46 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

The STATE OF WASHINGTON and
the DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellants / Defendants

v.

SCOTT WALTER MAZIAR,

Respondent / Plaintiff

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MR. SCOTT MAZIAR

Eric Dickman
WSBA # 14317
Attorney for Respondent

Eric Dickman
eDickman Law Firm
P.O. Box 66793
Seattle, Washington 98166
(206) 242-3742

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases (Washington).....	iii
Table of Cases (Other).....	iv
Constitutional Provisions.....	iv
Table of Statutes (Washington).....	iv
Table of Statutes (other).....	v
Table of Court Rules.....	v
Table of Other Authorities.....	v
Identity of Responding Party.....	1
Court of Appeals Decision For Review.....	1
Issue Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Argument.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. There is No Constitutional Basis for the State to Demand a Jury Trial in a Civil Tort Case.....	12
C. There Is No Statutory Basis to Support the State’s Claim for a Jury.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

Table of cases (Washington):

Coulter v. State, 93 Wn.2d 205,
608 P.2d 261 (1980)..... 14

Endicott v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.,
167 Wn.2d 873, 224 P.3d 761,
cert. denied __ US __, 130 S.Ct. 3482,
177 L.Ed.2d 1059 (2010)..... 3, 4, 5

Haddenham v. State, 87 Wash.2d 145,
550 P.2d 9 (1976)..... 14

Hunter v. North Madison High Sch.,
85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975)..... 12

In re Mullen v. Doherty, 16 Wash 382,
47 P. 958, 959 (1897)..... 5

Kelso v. City of Tacoma, 63 Wn.2d 913,
390 P.2d 2 (1964)..... 9

Maziar v. Department of Corrections
(Maziar I), 151 Wn.App. 850,
216 P.3d 430, 2009 AMC 1999 (2009)..... 1, 3, 6

Maziar v. Department .of Corrections.
(Maziar II), 180 Wn.App. 209,
327 P.3d 1251 (2014)..... 2 4, 6, 8, 11,
12, 16,19

McDevitt v. Harborview Medical Center,
179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013)..... 10, 12, 13,
14, 16

Osgood & Co. v. Ralph, 4 Wash. 617,
30 P.709 (1892)..... 5

Phelps v. City of Panama, 1 Wash.Terr. 518 (1877)... 7

Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp., 112 Wn.2d 636,
771 P.2d 711 (1989)..... 5, 16, 17

Spokane Co-op Mining Co. v. Pearson,
28 Wash 118, 68 P. 165 (1902)..... 5

State ex del Goodner v. Speed, 96 Wn.2d 838,
640 P.2d 13 (1982), cert. denied
459 U.S. 863 (1982)..... 5

Waples v. Yi, 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187
(2010)..... 10

Table of cases (other):

Collins v. State of Alaska, 823 F.2d 329
(9th Cir. 1987)..... 11

Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,
443 U.S. 256, 259, 99 S.Ct. 2753,
61 L.Ed.2d 521 (1979)..... 6

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471,
128 S.Ct. 2605, 2619, 171 L.Ed.2d 570 (2008)..... 6

Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co., 374 U.S. 16, 21,
83 S.Ct. 1646, 10 L.Ed.2d 720 (1963)..... 4

United States v. La Vengeance, 3 U.S. 27, 301,
3 Dall. 297, 1 L.Ed. 610 (1796)..... 5

Waring v. Clarke, 46 U.S. 44, 46, 5 How. 441,
12 L.Ed 226, 2006 AMC 2646 (1847)..... 6

Welch v. Dept. of Highways & Public Transportation,
483 U.S. 468, 17 S.Ct. 2941, 97 L.Ed.2d 389 (1987)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions:

Article I of the Washington Constitution..... 8

Article I, Section 12
of the Washington State constitution..... 13

Article I, section 21
of the Washington State constitution..... 5, 9, 11, 12

Article II, section 26
of the Washington State constitution..... 10, 13, 14,
15, 17

Article IV, section 24
of the Washington State constitution..... 12

Declaration of Rights,
Article I of the Washington Constitution..... 8

Table of statutes (Washington):

RCW 4.40.060..... 9

RCW 4.44.090..... 9

RCW 4.92..... 10, 11, 16

RCW 4.92.010..... 11

RCW 4.92.020..... 11

RCW 4.92.080..... 11

RCW 4.92.090..... 10, 11, 14,
15, 16

RCW 4.92.100..... 11

Territorial Organic Act (10 U.S. Statutes at Large,
c 90 p 172, March 2, 1853)..... 6, 7

Table of Statutes (other)

Massachusetts Torts Claim Act, G.L. c. 258, s 2..... 16

Titles 33 U.S.C (the Longshore and Harbor
Workers' Act),..... 6

Title 46 U.S.C. (the Jones Act)..... 6

Table of other authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 15

Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer,
THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION:
A REFERENCE GUIDE 15 (2002)..... 8

Robert F. Utter, Freedom and Diversity in a
Federal System: Perspectives on State
Constitution and the Washington Declaration
of Rights, 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491 (1984)..... 8

1 Thomas Shoenbaum,
ADMIRALTY AND MARITIME LAW 158
(4th Ed. 2004)..... 6
